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1 [Section 1 is not reprinted here. It contains a Standard clause amending Schedule D (Zoning 
District Plan) to reflect this rezoning to CD-1.] 

 
2 The area shown included within the heavy black outline on Schedule “A” is rezoned to CD-1, 

and the only uses permitted within the ,said area, subject to such conditions as Council may by 
resolution prescribe, and the only uses for which development permits will be issued are: 

 
(a) one-family dwelling or one-family dwellings with secondary suite, subject to the 

regulations that would apply as if located in the RS-1 District;  [9414; 06 12 12] 
(b) two-family dwelling, subject to the regulations that would apply as if located in the RT-2 

District, provided that the development site consists of a lot left at the end of a block and 
beside a proposed multiple dwelling, or a lot left between an existing and a proposed 
multiple dwelling; 

(c) multiple dwelling; 
(d) accessory uses customarily ancillary to the above uses. 

 
3 Floor Space Ratio 
 
3.1 The maximum floor space ratio for multiple dwellings shall, for each of the areas illustrated on 

Map 1 below, in no case exceed the amount described as follows: 
 

(a) in the area denoted by the letter “A”, the total maximum density for all permitted uses, 
calculated as if located in the RM-4 District, shall be floor space ratio of 1.50; 

(b) in the area denoted by the letter “B”, the total maximum density for all permitted uses, 
calculated as if located in the RM-4 District, shall be floor space ratio of 1.45; 

(c) in the area denoted by the letter “C”, the total maximum density for all permitted uses, 
calculated as if the RM-4 District, shall be floor space ratio of 1.20; 

(d) in the area denoted by the letter “D”, the total maximum density for all permitted uses, 
calculated as if the RM-4 District, shall be floor space ratio of 0.75. 

 
Map 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Note: Information included in square brackets [   ] identifies the by-law numbers and dates for the 
amendments to By-law No. 6528 or provides an explanatory note. 
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3.2 The following shall also be excluded from the floor space ratio calculation for multiple 
dwellings located in the areas denoted by the letters “A” and “C” on Map 1 or fronting on 
Boundary Road and located within the area denoted by the letter “B” on Map 1: 

 
enclosed balconies and other features designed to reduce transit or traffic noise, provided the 
Director of Planning first approves the design of any such feature, and provided further that the 
total area of all such enclosures and other features does not exceed eight percent of the 
permitted floor area. 

 
3.3 Where exterior walls greater than 152 mm in thickness have been recommended by a Building 

Envelope Professional as defined in the Building By-law, the area of the walls exceeding 
152 mm, but to a maximum exclusion of 152 mm thickness, shall be excluded in the 
computation of floor space ratio, except that this section shall not apply to walls in existence 
prior to March 14, 2000.  [8169; 00 03 14] 

 
4 Site Area 

The minimum site area for a multiple dwelling within each of the areas illustrated on Map 1 
shall be as follows: 

 
(a) in the area denoted by the letter ‘A’, 1 300 m² (14,000 sq. ft.); 
(b) in the area denoted by the letter ‘B’, 1 672 m² (18,000 sq. ft.); 
(c) in the area denoted by the letter ‘C’, 1 672 m² (18,000 sq. ft.); 
(d) in the area denoted by the letter ‘D’, 2 043 m² (22,000 sq. ft.). 

 
5 Locked-in Lots 
 
5.1 No development shall be permitted for a multiple dwelling which will leave a building site at 

the end of the block or between two multiple dwelling developments that is less than the 
minimum site area specified in section 4. 

 
5.2 Notwithstanding section 5.1, a development permit for a multiple dwelling may be issued by 

the Director of Planning or the Development Permit Board provided that regard is had to any 
Council approved guidelines respecting locked-in lots. 

 
6 Height 

The maximum building height for a multiple dwelling, measured above the base surface, for 
each of the four areas illustrated on Map 1 shall be as follows: 

 
(a) in the area denoted by the letter “A”, 13.7 m (45 ft.); 
(b) in the area denoted by the letter “B”, the lesser of 10.7 m (35 ft.) or 3 1/2 storeys, except 

for those portions of developments fronting Rae Street where the maximum building 
height shall be the lesser of 9.2 m (30 ft.) or 2 1/2 storeys; 

(c) in the area denoted by the letter “C”, the lesser of 10.7 m (35 ft.) or 3 1/2 storeys; 
(d) in the area denoted by the letter “D”, the lesser of 10.7 m (35 ft.) or 2 1/2 storeys. 

 
7 Acoustics 

All development permit applications require evidence in the form of a report and 
recommendations prepared by a person trained in acoustics and current techniques of noise 
measurement, demonstrating that the noise levels in those portions of the dwelling units listed 
below do not exceed the noise level set opposite such portions.  For the purposes of this section, 
the noise level is the A-weighted 24-hour equivalent (Leq) sound level and is defined simply as 
noise level in decibels. 
 
Portions of dwelling units   Noise levels (Decibels) 
bedrooms      35 
living, dining, recreation rooms   40 
kitchen, bathrooms, hallways    45 
[7515; 96 01 11] 
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8 Off-street Parking 
Off-street parking shall be provided, developed and maintained in accordance with the 
provisions of the Parking By-law except as follows: 

 
(a) for multiple-dwellings, a minimum of one space per unit shall be provided, plus one 

space for every 150 m² (1,615 sq. ft.) of building area and an additional 0.20 spaces per 
unit for visitor parking; 

(b) a minimum of 80 percent of the off-street parking spaces required for multiple dwellings 
shall be underground, except that the visitor spaces may be surface parking; 

(c) for multiple dwellings designated solely for senior citizens’  housing under the provisions 
of the National Housing Act or the Housing Construction (Elderly Citizens) Act, a 
minimum of one space per unit shall be provided; and 

(d) for multiple dwellings designated solely for families of low income under the provisions 
of the National Housing Act, a minimum of one space per unit shall be provided. 

 
9 Vehicular Access 

Vehicular access to underground parking shall be provided from the lane adjoining the site, 
except for those developments fronting onto Vanness Avenue North, where access to 
underground parking shall be permitted from the street. 

 
10 Front Yards 
 
10.1 The minimum front yard setbacks for each of the four areas illustrated on Map 1 shall be as 

follows: 
 

(a) in the area denoted by the letter ‘A’, 1.5 m (5 ft.); 
(b) in the area denoted by the letter ‘B’, 6.1 m (20 ft.), except for those developments 

fronting onto Boundary Road where the minimum front yard setback shall be 8.0 m 
(26 ft.); 

(c) in the area denoted by the letter ‘C’, 8.0 m (26 ft.); and 
(d) in the area denoted by the-letter ‘D’, 6.1 m (20 ft.). 

 
10.2 The maximum front yard setback in the area denoted by the letter “A” shall be 4.6 m (15 ft.). 
 
11 Stormwater Storage 

No development permit shall be issued for any development which will: 
 

(a) have the effect of reducing the pervious area of the site; and 
(b) result in the site having a pervious area of less than 50% of the site area; 
 
until the property owner has entered into a covenant or other instrument satisfactory to the 
Director of Legal Services to ensure compliance with the following: 

 
(c) a stormwater storage system shall be constructed on the site which: 

 
provides a minimum storage capacity equal to the depth of 9.1 millimetres over the entire 
site; and 
 
includes a device to restrict the maximum stormwater flow from the site into the public 
sewer to 43.0 litres per second per hectare; 

 
(d) the stormwater storage system shall be designed and inspected by a Professional Engineer 

registered in the Province of B.C. who shall certify that the system is designed and 
constructed in accordance with the minimum standards set out in clause (c)  above; 

(e) maintenance of the stormwater storage system shall be the responsibility of the property 
owner; and 

(f) the property owner shall enter into a release and indemnity agreement with the City, to 
the satisfaction of the Director of Legal Services, regarding the stormwater storage 
system. 
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12 [Section 12 is not reprinted here. It contains a standard clause including the Mayor and City 
Clerk's signature to pass the by-law and certify the by-law number and date of enactment.] 
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Schedule A 
By-law No. 6528 being a By-law to amend By-law No. 3575, being the Zoning 
and Development By-law 
 
The property shown below ( ▬▬ ) outlined in black is rezoned from RS-1 to CD-1 
 
 



ft.

cont'd....

ft. 3s ft. 3s ft. 35 
(sq.ft.1 14,000 18,000 18,000 22,000

Maximum Height 4s 

0.75
Minimum Site Area 

1.4s 1.20

- with applicable regulations as follows:

Sub Area (See map below) A B C D

Maximum FSR 1.50

- provisions for off-street parking and loading;
- dwelling units to achieve CMHC acoustic standards;
- accessory uses customarily ancillary to the above uses;
- multiple dwellings;
- two-family dwellings on.locked-in lots;
- one-family dwellings;
acconanodate use and development generally as follows:

&&law, if approved, would rezone Area I, shown
within the heavy black outline on the map below, to CD-1 to

i) A draft CD-1 
r.-e.._

mo-Family Dwelling DistrictRT-4N 

"

Present Zoning: RS-1 One-Family Dwelling District
Proposed Zoning: CD-l Comprehensive Development District

RT-4 Two-Family Dwelling District

" I 
- JOYCE STATION AREA, SITE

"1"

An application by the Director of Planning was considered as
follows:

REZONING AND TEXT AMENDMENT: LOCATION 

- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

1. Rezoning and Text Amendment:
Joyce Station Area, Site 

b Development and Parking By-laws.
amen&Tents to the

Zoning 

Wilkins (Civic Business)

CLERK TO THE COUNCIL: Mrs. J. Thomas

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

MOVED by Ald. Baker,
SECONDED by Ald. Price,

THAT this Council resolve itself into Committee of the Whole,
Mayor Campbell in the Chair, to consider proposed 

Rankin and Taylor

ABSENT: Alderman 

8 Development By-law.

PRESENT: Mayor Campbell
Aldermen Baker, Bellamy, Davies,

Eriksen, Owen, Price,
Pull, 

7:30 p.m.,
Chamber, at

for the purpose of holding a Public Hearing
to amend the Zoning 

1
of the City of Vancouver was

June 20, 989, in the Council
approximately 

ouncil
held on Tuesday,

CITY OF VANCOUVER

SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING

A Special Meeting of the



RT-4N Districts.
vi) Any consequential amendments.

The Director of Planning recommended approval.

cont'd....

iraft by-law would amend the Parking By-law to
include references to 

v) A fifth

RT-4N to accommodate use and development as
described under (ii) above except that dwelling uses would
require evidence of noise mitigation.

RT-IN
District Schedule and would replace the RT-4 District
Schedule with a combined RT-4 and RT-4N Districts Schedule
which differs only in that dwelling uses located in an RT-4N
district require evidence of noise mitigation.

iv) A fourth draft by-law, if approved, would rezone Areas III
and IV, shown within the heavy black outline on the map
below, to 

- provisions for off-street parking.

iii) A third draft by-law, if approved, would create a new 

2-l/2 storeys;- maximum height of 35 feet or 
- maximum floor space ratio of 0.60;
- accessory uses customarily ancillary to the above uses;
- multiple conversion dwelling;
infill dwelling;- 

- two-family dwelling;
,- one-family dwelling; 

(cont'd)

ii) A second draft by-law, if approved, would rezone Area II,
shown within the heavy black outline on the map below, to
RT-4 to accommodate use and development of that area
generally as follows:

"I" 

2

Rezoning and Text Amendment:
Joyce Station Area, Site 

. . . . . . . Special Council (Public Hearing), June 20, 1989 



Kam Wonq, 3645 Rae Avenue, opposed, due to increased traffic and
parking.

Gus Anton, 3639 Rae Avenue, opposed, stated the area was quiet
and he wanted to keep it that way.

Ann Weatherall, 3625 Wellington, opposed, resident for 30 years,
stated she lives at the lane and was afraid traffic would shortcut
down the lane to by-pass Boundary.

Mr. B. Tandy, 3654 Wellington,
64 years, noted there was only one
neighbouring streets.

opposed, resident of the area for
travelling lane on Wellington and

cont'd....

Skytrain and should be rezoned to compensate
residents for the disruption.

John Lo, 3633 Rae Avenue, opposed the rezoning because more
traffic and parking problems would result.

3-l/2
storeys was significant and should have been referred to the Area
Planning Committee before being introduced at the Public Hearing.

Bill Grendus, 5226 Aberdeen, opposed the rezoning, citing
increased traffic problems on Vanness and Hoy Streets.

Margaret Pealey 3690 Rae Avenue, a resident for 30 years (letter
on file), noted the'whole area had been affected by the widening of
Boundary Road and 

2-l/2 storeys to 

"1". Support in the community was split and fluctuated
from month to month, probably due to the length of time since the
consultant's report. Also, the change from 

3-l/2 storeys".

Mr. Scobie stated the Director of Planning supported the
amendment to Section 6 (Height) of the draft by-law as proposed by the
consultants.

Mr. P. Pinsker, Transportation Division, reviewed issues raised
by residents respecting traffic on streets in the area, including
Wellington, Hoy and Vanness, and the need to discourage commuter
traffic from shortcutting through the residential streets from
Boundary Road to Joyce Street.

The Mayor called for delegations for or against the rezoning and
representations were made by the following:

Chris Taulu, Joyce Station Area Planning Committee, described the
process initiated by the Committee to assist Council in deciding the
future of Site 

(35 feet) or 

2-l/2 storeys". This should read:

"the lesser of 10.7 metres 

"1"
retained by the City. Mr.

developed by consultants
Scobie acknowledged the assistance of the

Joyce Station Area Planning Committee throughout the process.

Mr. Scobie referred to a letter dated May 17, 1989 circulated at
the meeting (on file) from R.A. Rabnett and Associates, the
consultants, pointing out a discrepancy between what appears in the
by-law and what was the intent as expressed in the approved concept
plan regarding the height restrictions for Areas B and C. The draft
by-law states the height restriction for Areas B and C as "the lesser
of 35 feet or 

(cont'd)

Mr. R. scobie reviewed the history of the application and
explained the concept plan for Site 

"I" 
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Joyce Station Area, Site 

. , . . . . Special Council (Public Hearing), June 20, 1989 



Swangard Stadium,
number of secondary suites.

the narrow lot frontages and the large

parking standards.
Rezoning may assist by introducing higher

The Engineering Department was studying traffic conditions
following completion of the Boundary Road widening project.
Wellington Street was also being looked at and solutions will be
worked out with the community.

cont'd....

responsed to traffic concerns stating many of the
parking problems may be beyond control due to the presence of B.C. Tel
headquarters, 

SO00 Block Boundary Road was
noted (on file). The petitioners expressed concerns about the
proposed site area and asked that the 18,000 sq.ft. requirement be
reduced to 17,000 sq.ft. so that the properties could be developed
with three legal parcels, rather than four.

Mr. Scobie responded to some of the issues raised by the
delegations.

Mr. Pinsker 

Luciak, 5104 Cliff Drive, Delta, former owner in the area,
spoke in support, and also respresented the owners of 3680 Rae Avenue.

A petition from residents in the 

5115 Boundary Road, support.

Tim Jiu Wonq, Boundary Road, support.

Wade 

Skytrain and the major
arterial status of Boundary Road. Many long-time residents had moved
away and properties were not being properly cared for. The area is in
limbo.

Mr. Malin, 3606 Rae Avenue, support.

Roger Martin, SO97 Boundary Road, support.

Michael Kopler, 3689 Vanness, support.

Kal Janq, 

"1" would minimize the effect of 
Manfred Rossdeutscher, 3642 Rae Avenue, support, felt development

of Site

Farrow, 3680 Wellington, opposed.

Roger Frisson, 3116 West King Edward Avenue, stated he purchased
property in the area ten months ago and opposed the rezoning as it
would only benefit the big developer.

Robert Pratap, 3625 Rae Avenue, suppport.

Malkit Dhami, 3691 Vanness Avenue, support, felt redevelopment
would halt the area decline, which escalated with the introduction of
Skytrain.

Surinder Atwal, 3696 Rae Avenue, support.

Marger-i 

LOrne Goldman, 3662 Rae Avenue,
provide affordable housing.

supported rezoning as it would

was filed.
A petition with 43 signatures in support

(cont'd)_"1" 
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8:30 p.m.

- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

l * l l

The Special Council adjourned at 

- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

ADOPT REPORT OF COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

MOVED by Ald. Baker,
SECONDED by Ald. Bellamy,

THAT the report of the Comittee of the whole be adopted, and the
Director of Legal Services be instructed to prepare and bring forward
the necessary by-law amendments.

Comittee of the Whole rise and report.

- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

RISE FROM COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

MOVED by Ald. Baker,
THAT the 

Rankin,
A. THAT the application be approved with the amendment to

Section 6 of the draft by-law as proposed by the consultant,
as set out in the Minutes of the Public Hearing and subject
to the conditions proposed by the Director of Planning as
set out in this Minute.

B. THAT the City Engineer be instructed to address the traffic
and parking issues identified by the delegations.

(cont'd)

Members of Council felt RPO zones in the problem problem areas
and stronger enforcement in the permit zones should also be
considered.

MOVED by Ald. 

"1" Joyce Station Area, Site 

5

Rezoning and Text Amendment

. . . . . . . Special Council (Public Hearing), June 20, 1989 



(4 accessory uses customarily ancillary to the above uses.

3. Floor Space Ratio

3.1 The maximum floor space ratio for multiple dwellings shall,
for each of the areas illustrated on Map 1 below, in no case exceed the
amount described as follows:

(cl multiple dwelling;

apPly as if located in the RT-2 District, provided that the
development site consists of a lot left at the end of a block
and beside a proposed multiple dwelling, or a lot left
between an existing and a proposed multiple dwelling;

to.the regulations that would

(a) one-family dwelling, subject to the regulations that would
apply as if located in the RS-1 District;

(b) two-family dwelling, subject 

out1 ine on
Schedule "A" is rezoned to CD-l, and the only uses permitted within the
said area, subject to such conditions as Council may by resolution
prescribe, and the only uses for which development permits will be
issued are:

"0" of By-law No. 3575.

2. The area shown included within the heavy black 

Z-361(a) and attached to this By-law as Schedule "A", and in accordance
with the explanatory legends, notations and references inscribed
thereon, so that the boundaries and districts shown on the Zoning
District Plan are varied, amended or substituted to the extent shown on
Schedule "A" of this By-law, and Schedule "A" of this By-law is hereby
incorporated as an integral part of Schedule 

"0" is hereby amended according to the plan marginally numbered

()F VANCOUVER, in open meeting
assembled, enacts as follows:

1. The "Zoning District Plan" annexed to By-law No. 3575 as
Schedule 

Joyce Station Area
Vanness Avenue North and
Boundary Road Site

BY-LAW NO. 6528

A By-law to amend the
Zoning and Development By-law,

beina Bv-law No. 3575

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
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1HAP 

"O", the total maximum
density for all permitted uses, calculated as if located in
the RM-4 District, shall be floor space ratio of 0.75.

(d) in the area denoted by the letter 

"C", the total maximum
density for all permitted uses, calculated as if located in
the RM-4 District, shall be floor space ratio of 1.20;

(c) in the area denoted by the letter 

"B", the total maximum
density for all permitted uses, calculated as if located in
the RM-4 District, shall be floor space ratio of i.45;

(b) in the area denoted by the letter 

(a) in the area denoted by the letter "A", the total maximum
density for all permitted uses, calculated as if located in
the RM-4 District, shall be floor space ratio of 1.50;



-

l/2
storeys;

-3 

04 in the area denoted by the letter "B", the lesser of 10.7 m
(35 ft.) or 3 I/2 storeys, except for those portions of
developments fronting Rae Street where the maximum building
height shall be the lesser of 9.2 m (30 ft.) or 2 

(a) in the area denoted by the letter "A", 13.7 m (45 ft.);

,
approved guidelines respecting locked-in lots.

6. Height

The maximum building height for a multiple dwelling, measured.
above the base surface, for each of the four areas illustrated on Map 1
shall be as follows:

ft.2).

5. Locked-In Lots

5.1 No development shall be permitted for a multiple dwelling
which will leave a building site at the end of the block or between two
multiple dwelling developments that is less than the minimum site area
specified in section 4.

5.2 Notwithstanding section 5.1, a development permit for a
multiple dwelling may be issued by the Director of Planning or the
Development Permit Board provided that regard is had to any Council

m2 (22,000 'D', 2043 (d) in the area denoted by the letter 

ft.2);,m2 (18,000 'C', 1672 (c) in the area denoted by the letter 

m2 (lB,OOO ft.‘);'B', 1672 

m2 (14,000 ft.');

(b) in the area denoted by the letter 

a?eas illustrated on Map 1 shall be as follows:

(a) in the area denoted by the letter 'A', 1300 

for a multiple dwelling within each of
the 

"C" on Map 1 or fronting on Boundary Road and
located within the area denoted by the letter "B" on Map 1:

enclosed balconies and other features designed to reduce transit or
traffic noise, provided the Director of Planning first approves the
design of any such feature, and provided further that the total
area of all such enclosures and other features does not exceed
eight percent of the permitted floor area.

4. Site Area

The minimum site area 

"A" and 

3.2 The following shall also be excluded from the floor space
ratio calculation for multiple dwellings located in the areas denoted by
the letters 
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) of
building area and an additional 0.20 spaces per unit for
visitor parking;

(b) a minimum of 80 percent of the off-street parking spaces
required for multiple dwellings shall be underground, except
that the visitor spaces may be surface parking;

(c) for multiple dwellings designated solely for senior citizens'
housing under the provisions of the National Housing Act or
the Housing Construction (Elderly Citizens) Act, a minimum of
one space per unit shall be provided; and

(d) for multiple dwellings designated solely for families of low
income under the provisions of the National Housing Act, a
minimum of one space per unit shall be provided.

9. Vehicular Access

Vehicular access to underground parking shall be provided
from the lane adjoining the site, except for those developments fronting

unit2shall
be provided, plus one space for every 150 m (1,615 ft. 

sptce per 

l/2 storeys.

7. Acoustics

All development permit applications shall require evidence in
the form of a report prepared by a person trained in acoustics and
current techniques of noise measurement demonstrating that the noise
levels in those portions of the dwelling units listed below shall not
exceed the noise levels set opposite such portions. For the purposes of
this section the "noise level" is the A-weighted 24-hour equivalent
(LEQ) sound level expressed in decibels.

Portion of Dwelling Unit Noise Level

bedrooms 35
living, dining, recreation rooms 40
kitchen, bathrooms, hallways 45
terraces, patios, balconies 60

8. Off-Street Parking

Off-street parking shall be provided, developed and
maintained in accordance with the provisions of the Parking By-law
except as follows:

(a) for multiple-dwellings, a minimum of one 

"D", the lesser of 10.7 m
(35 ft.) or 2 

l/2 storeys;

(d) in the area denoted by the letter 

"C", the lesser of 10.7 m
(35 ft.) or 3 

w in the area denoted by the letter 
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iC) a stormwater storage system shall be constructed on the site
which:

provides a minimum storage capacity equal to the depth of 9.1
millimeters over the entire site; and

includes a device to restrict the maximum stormwater flow
from the site into the public sewer to 43.0 litres per second
per hectare;

(d) the stormwater storage system shall be designed and inspected
by a Professional Engineer registered in the Province of B.C.
who shall certify that the system is designed and constructed
in accordance with the minimum standards set out in clause
(c) above;

(b) result in the site having a pervious area of less than 50% of
the site area;

until the property owner has entered into a covenant or other instrument
satisfactory to the Director of Legal Services to ensure compliance with
the following:

(cl in the area denoted by the letter "C", 8.0 m (26 ft.); and

(d) in the area denoted by the letter "D", 6.1 m (20 ft.).

10.2 The maximum front yard setback in the area denoted by the
letter "A" shall be 4.6 m (15 ft.).

11. Stormwater Storage

which will:
No development permit shall be issued for any development

(a) have the effect of reducing the pervious area of the site;
and

8.0'~ (26 ft.);

"B", 6.1 m (20 ft.), except
for those developments fronting onto Boundary Road where the
minimum front yard setback shall be 

(a) in the area denoted by the letter "A", 1.5 m (5 ft.);

(b) in the area denoted by the letter 

onto Vanness Avenue North, where access to underground parking shall be
permitted from the street.

10. Front Yards

10.1 The minimum front yard setbacks for each of the four areas
illustrated on Map 1 shall be as follows:
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lnd numbered 6528.

CITY CLERK"

"I hereby certify that the foregoing is a correct copy of
a By-law passed by the Council of the City of Vancouver
on the 25th day of July, 1989, 

, 1989.

. (signed) Gordon Campbell

Mayor

(signed) Maria Kinsella

City Clerk

W maintenance of the stormwater storage system shall be the
responsibility of the property owner: and

(f) the property owner shall enter into a release and indemnity
agreement with the City, to the satisfaction of the Director
of Legal Services, regarding the stormwater storage system.

12. This By-law comes into force and
its passing.

takes effect on the date of

DONE AND PASSED in open Council this 25th day of
July



:ILE

CITY OF VANCOUVER PLANNING DEPARTMENT

XAI

c&lTO RS-1FROM ISREZONED:

;) OUTLINED IN BLACK SCHEDULE A - 6ELOW (THE PROPERTY SHOWN 

’
BEING THE ZONING & DEVELOPMENT BY-LAW

I

No. 3575BY-LAW  BY-LAW TO AMEND 6s28 BEING A 0wAWNo.  



- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

6528", dated June 1989, be approved for use by
applicants and staff for development permit applications in the CD-1
District.

"Joyce Station Area Guidelines
for CD-l By-law No. 

Rankin,
SECONDED by Ald. Davies,

THAT the attached document entitled 

- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

H. Site I Jovce Station Area CD-l Guidelines

MOVED by Ald. 

Kerr", dated July 1989, be approved for
development permit applications in the

Keq

MOVED by Ald. Davies,
SECONDED by Ald. Bellamy,

THAT the attached document
CD-l By-law No. 6533 Block 67 to
use by applicants and staff for
CD-l District.

entitled "Fraser Lands Guidelines for

- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

G. Fraser Lands Block 67 to 

"or a congregate housing facility".
@'seniors@@ the following:

facility.W

2. Insert in Section 2, after the word 

"or (c) for a congregate housing 

.
Guidelines", previously adopted by Council be amended to include a
congregate housing facility as follows:

1. Add to Section 1 the following:

Facil&y

MOVED by Ald. Baker,
SECONDED by Ald. Bellamy,

THAT the document entitled "Special Needs Residential Facility 

- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

F. Conareaate Housinu 

infill. Such
development will need to be in keeping with the existing character
of buildings on the site. The privacy and amenity of adjoining
sites should not be adversely affected. Much of the inner-city
architectural emphasis of these guidelines does not apply to this
area because the existing building stock is generally much
younger."

tOApplication of these guidelines in RT-4 and RT-4N Districts in the
Vanness Avenue and Boundary Road area will be applied with respect
to additions to multiple conversion dwellings and 

GuidelinesI',
previously adopted and amended by Council, be further amended as
necessary to apply to the RT-4N District, particularly Section 9
guidelines pertaining to Orientation and Privacy and Noise, and further
to insert an additional intent statement within Section 1 as follows:

RT-5N and RT-6 "RT-4, RT-5, 

Rankin,
SECONDED by Ald. Davies,

THAT the document entitled 

RT-IN GuidelineS

MOVED by Ald. 

ICONT'Dl

E. . .Site I Jovce Station Area 

$lOTIONS 

. 45. . . . . . . . . . . 



in Table 1 below.

*B'
attached. In addition, a summary of the relevant statistic8 is
contained 

ir prepared to approve the development
application, subject to various conditions that must be met prior to
the issuance of the development permit. These condition8 relate to
both technical and design changes, and approval of the form of
development by Council. Simplified plans, including site plan and
elevations of the proposal, have been included in Appendix 

Th8 Director of Planning 

thee. guidelines, responding to the stated objectives.
scope of

The development consists of two four-storey buildings
containing a total of 51 dwelling units with one and a half levels
of underground parking accommodating 93 parking spaces.'

The proposed development has also been assessed against the
Council-approved guidelines, and the design is within the 

to" conditions of
approval).

It. Lo Architects Inc., generally complies with the provisions of
CD-1 By-law No. 6528 which accommodates residential development on
this site to a maximum floor space ratio of 1.45. (Any variances
from the By-law will be dealt with through "prior 

210716), submitted by Kingsley

5000-5300 Blocks
Boundary Road) were also adopted by Council resolution at that time.

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENTS

The development application (Number 

- Vanness Avenue North, Rae Avenue and 

23, 1989.
Companion guidelines (Joyce Station Area Guideline for CD-1 By-law
No. 6528 

wa8 enacted on July 

'A').

Following a consultant study involving area residents, Council
approved a rezoning of 'Site I' in the Joyce Station area at a
Public Hearing on June 20, 1989. A CD-1 By-law governing the
subject site and adjacent lands 

31 dwelling units on the
site.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The subject site is located on the south side of Rae Avenue between
Boundary Road and Hoy Street (see Appendix 

- CD-1
By-law Number 6526

The Director of Planning reports as follows:

"PURPOSE

In accordance with Charter requirements, this report seeks Council's
approval for the form of development on the above-noted CD-l zoned
site. The development application proposes the construction of a
multiple residential development containing 

- D.P.A. No. 210716
Form of Development 
3668 Rae Avenue 

.(BUILDING: Page 1)

5.

. . . . . . . REPORT, September 7, 1990 MANAGER'S 
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foregoing.RECOMMENDS approval of the Manager City The 

or adjacent properties."Site 
thfsof livdbflit~  devefopment character and either  the 

approve design changes which would not adversely affect

Leong
Architect, provfded that the Director of Planning may

Paul by Application Number 210754, prepared 
Development
Wellington

Avenue) be generally as illustrated in 
(3683 5091 Boundary Road 

zoned
site known as 

form  of development for the CD-1 approved 

Counc11.

RECOMMENDATION

The Director of Planning recommends the following:

THAT the 

fn noise and traffic, the
proposed denaity and any relaxation of regulations, in particular a
height relaxation. (The revised drawings submitted by the applicant
do not require a height relaxation and the density complies with the
CD-l By-law.)

CONCLUSION

The form of development as prepared generally complies with the
provisions of CD-l By-law Number 6528 and is also considered to be
consistent with guidelines approved by Council for this site.

The Director of Planning is prepared to approve Development
Application Number 210754, subject to various conditions to be met
prior to the issuance of the development permit. One of the
conditions is that the form of development first be approved by City

applf'cation,  25 'neighbouring
property owners were notified by letter and two notification signs
were 'erected on the site. Seven letters were received. Four were in
support of the proposal and three were against, including one with
attached comments from six other neighbouring property owners. The
concerns expressed related to an increase 

RESIQENTIAL ACOUSTICS required submitted

STORMWATER STORAGE
SYSTEM required submitted

NOTIFICATION .

During processing of this development 

- 2 bedrooms)
- 1 bedroom)

(22

TITS 33 D.U.
(11

57 57

NUMBER OF DWELLING 

BY-LAW (D.A. 210754)
NUMBER 6528

SITE AREA 16,000 square feet 23,166 square feet

FLOOR SPACE RATIO 1.2 1.2

FLOOR AREA 27,799 square feet 27,799 square feet

HEIGHT 35 feet 35 feet

OFF-STREET PARKING

REQUIRED/PERWIlTED PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
UNDER CD-1 

. .(BUILDING: Page 2)

Clause No. 4 Continued

Table 1

. . . . . . MANAGER'S REPORT, September 7, 1990 



1ElV6H 
- 1416 West

8th Ave., 
Rondeal, Paul Leong Architects, 201 

;tf

Also letter to:
Ms. Mary-Beth 

,

I'wish to advise you Vancouver City Council, at its meeting on
September 11, 1990, approved the recommendation of the City
Manager, as contained in the attached clause in his report
dated September 7, 1990, regarding the above matter.

TTuominen:pl
Attachment-

CITY CLERK

IANWECD-~, By-law Number 6528 - .Form of Development . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . RRK?‘D  
,,.,....,.._. 

;
. . . . . . . - D.P.A. No. 210754

i

2604-3

Subject. 5091 Boundary Road (3683 Wellingdon Avenue)

-DIRECTOR OF PLANNING

Date: Sept. 12, 1990

Refer File: 

MLHllO

From: CITY CLERK

CITY OF VANCOUVER

MEMORANDUM

To: CITY MANAGER

C.C. 66 



THAT the Balcony Enclosure Guidelines and Policies, amended as
noted in Appendix B of the Policy Report dated June 6, 1995, to
reflect more practical utilization by residents, be approved.

MOVED by Cllr. Kennedy,
THAT Council advise

-CARRIED

the Planning Department that it supports
"French Balconies,, where appropriate and that language be
incorporated in the balcony regulations and/or guidelines that
would encourage their provision.

UNANIMOUSLY

-CARRIEDUNANIMOUSLY

- CARRIED

(Councillor Sullivan opposed)

MOVED by Cllr. Kennedy,

- CARRIED

Councillors Chiavario, Kwan and Price opposed)

MOVED by Cllr. Kennedy,
THAT those District Schedules and CD-l by-laws containing an

acoustic regulation be amended, to delete
for on-site open space (i.e., balconies,
generally as outlined in Appendix A of
June 6, 1995.

the acoustic requirement
terraces, patios, etc.),
the Policy Report dated

(cont'd)_

MOVED by Cllr. Kennedy,
THAT the City continue to permit a maximum of eight percent of

permitted residential floor area to be excluded from Floor Space
Ratio (FSR) for balconies, but to permit no more than half of
excluded floor area to be enclosed;

FURTHER THAT the requirement
enclosed balconies be removed.

that thresholds be included in

;_

Clause No. 2 

. 12. . . Special Council (Public Hearing), September 12, 1995 
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& PLANNING MATTERS
SEPTEMBER 7, 1990

APPENDIX A

1

5091 Boundary Rd. (3683 Wellington Ave.) Date: August1990
DA 210754 Drawn: Dean

City of Vancouver Planning Department

SUPPORTS CLAUSE NO. 4
BUILDING 



design change8 which would not adversely
affect either the development character and livability of this
site or adjacent properties.'*

The City Manager RECOMMENDS approval of the foregoing.

K.
Lo Architect8 Inc., and stamped 'Received, City Planning
Department, July 13, 1990,' provided that the Director of
Planning may approve 

illU8trated in
Development Application Number 210716, prepared by Kingsley 

b8 approved by
Council.

RECOMMENDATION

The Director of Planning recommend8 the following:

THAT the approved form of development for the CD-l zoned site
known as 3668 Rae Avenue be generally as 

these
conditions is that the form of the development first 
ptis#‘to the issuance of the development permit. One of 

to various condition8 to be metSubject  Number 210716,Ap#%&cation 
m Director of Planning is prepared to approve Development

with.the provisions of CD-l By-law Number 6528
and is also considered to be consistent with guideline8 approved by
Council for the site.

COnSOlidated as part of the development rite.

CONCLUSION

The form of development proposed under this development application
generally complies 

neighbouring
property owners were notified by letter and a notification sign was
erected on the site. Two letter8 were received, one expressing
concern about a four-storey development and the increase in lane
traffic due to the underground parking. The other letter was from a
property owner concerned that his lot was not purchased and

application, 55 this development 

.

Provided

Not yet provided

During processing of 

!:912;brrj)
2-br. + den)

ft.

93 spaces

51 units
(9 

ft.
35 

Sq.ft.

30 

35,123.6 sq.ft.

1.45.

50,929 

STORMWATER STORAGE Required
SYSTEM

NOTIFICATION

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
(D.A. 210716)

31 storey or 35 ft.

PARKING 93 spaces

NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS

RESIDENTIAL ACOUSTICS Required

21 storey or 30 ft.
'other

Sq.ft. (min.)

FLOOR SPACE RATIO 1.45

FLOOR AREA 50,929 sq.ft

HEIGHT Fronting Rae Avenue

)

Clause No. 5 Continued
Table 1

PERMITTED/REQUIRED
Under CD-l By-law
Number 6528

SITE AREA 18,000 

2. .(BUILDING: Page . . . . . . 1990 7, MANAGER'SREFORT, September 
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K.
Lo Architect8 Inc., and stamped 'Received, City Planning
Department, July 13, 1990,' provided that the Director of
Planning may approve design changes which would not adversely
affect either the development character and livability of this
site or adjacent properties.'*

The City Manager RECOMMENDS approval of the foregoing.

ia that the form of the development first be approved by
Council.

RECOMMENDATION

The Director of Planning recommends the following:

THAT the approved form of development for the CD-l zoned site
known as 3668 Rae Avenue be generally as illustrated in
Development Application Number 210716, prepared by Kingsley 

pr&‘to the issuance of the development permit. One of these
conditions 

Humber 210716, subject to various conditions to be metAp#%&cation 
Dfroctor of Planning is prepared to approve DevelopmentThB 

ir also considered to be consistent with guidelines approved by
Council for the site.

provisfona of CD-l By-law Number 6528
and 

wfth.the 

neighbouring
property owners were notified by letter and a notification sign was
erected on the site. Two letters were received, one expressing
concern about a four-storey development and the increase in lane
traffic due to the underground parking. The other letter was from a
property owner concerned that his lot was not purchased and
consolidated am part of the development site.

CONCLUSION

The form of development proposed under this development application
generally complies 

.

Provided

Not yet provided

During processing of this development application, 55 

!:812;brrj)
2-br. + den)

ft.

93 spaces

51 units
(9 

ft.
35 

35,123.6 sq.ft.

1.45.

50,929 sq.ft.

30 
31 storey or 35 ft.

PARKING 93 spaces

NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS

RESIDENTIAL ACOUSTICS Required

STORMWATER STORAGE Required
SYSTEM

NOTIFICATION

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
(D.A. 210716)

21 storey or 30 ft.
'other

)

Clause No. S Continued

Table 1

PERMITTED/REQUIRED
Under CD-l By-law
Number 6528

SITE AREA 18,000 sq.ft. (min.)

FLOOR SPACE RATIO 1.45

FLOOR AREA 50,929 sq.ft

HEIGHT Fronting Rae Avenue

2 . .(BUILDING: Page . . . . . . 1990 7, MANAGER'sREPORT, September 
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these conditions
is that the form of development first be approved by Council.

l 

peat. One of 

@Bg.

CONCLUSION

The Director of Planning has approved Development Application
Number 216245, subject to various conditions to be met prior to
the issuance of the development 

u site plan and elevations of the
proposal, have been included in Appendix 

three-and-one-half-
storey multiple dwelling (co-op housing) containing a total of
twenty-three (23) dwelling units.
been assessed against

The proposed development has
the CD-1 By-law and Council-approved

guidelines and responds to the-stated objective.

Simplified plans, including 

*A'.

Subsequent to Council's approval of the CD-l rezoning, the
Director of Planning
216245.

approved Development Application Number
This approval was subject. to various conditions,

including Council's approval of the form of development. The
latter condition is one of the few outstanding prior to permit
issuance.

DISCUSSION

The proposal involves the construction of a 

Append,ix 

-2-

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The site and surrounding zoning are shown on the attached

.
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-CD-l zoned site.above%oted

- 5300
Blocks Boundary Road) were also adopted by Council resolution at
that time,

PURPOSE

In accordance with- Charter requirements, this report seeks
Council's approval for the form of development for this portion
of the 

Vanness Avenue North, Rae Avenue and 5000 -
Companion~guidelines (Joyce Station Area Guidelines for CD-1 By-
law No. 6528 

25, 1989.sftE:and- adjacent lauds was enacted on July 
June 20, 1989. A CD-l By-law governing the

subject 
Ziearing on 

I1 in the Joyce Station area at a
Public 

a,consultant study involving area residents, Council
approved a rezoning of 'Site 

COUNCXL POLICY

Following 

COHHRNDS approval of the foregoing=RR

CSTY MANAGER'S COMMENTS

The City Manager 

1994*, provided that the Director
of Planning may approve design changes which would not
adversely affect either the development character of
this site or adjacent properties.

ataWed "Received, City Planning
Department April 29,

Policzer
Architects and

- 

be generally
approved as illustrated in Development Application
Number 216245, prepared by Gomberoff 

Roundazy Road kuown as 5003 
form of development for the CD-l

zoned site 
TRAT the approved 

- CD-l By-law Number 6528

Owner of Development: City of Vancouver

RECOMMENDATION

A.

.Development: 5003 Boundary Road

D.A. 216245 

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT

Date: September 6, 1994
Dept. File No. WB

Vancouver City Council

Director of Planning

Form of 
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foregoing.the RECOMMENDS approval of Mana9er CitY The 

properties."or adjacent site 
thfsof livability  devefopment character and the either  

design change8 which would not adversely affect
Pli?Innfng  may

approve 

Leong
Architect, provfded that the Director of 

Paul by Application Number 210754, prepared 
DevelopmentAvenue) be generally as illustrated in 

5091 Boundary Road (3663 Welling ton$ite known a8 
zonedCD-1 form  of development for the approved 

met
prior to the issuance of the development permit. One of the
conditions is that the form of development first be approved by City
Council.

RECOMMENDATION

The Director of Planning recommends the following:

THAT the 

Condition8 to be 
Developrqent

Application Number 210754, subject to various 

PrOpOSed density and any relaxation of regulations, in particular a
height relaxation. (The revised drawings submitted by the applicant
do not require a height relaxation and the density complies with the
CD-l By-law.)

CONCLUSION

The form of development as prepared generally complier with the
provisions of CD-l By-law Number 6528 and is also considered to be
consistent with guideline8 approved by Council for this site.

The Director of Planning is prepared to approve 

this development application, 25 'neighbouring
property owners were notified by letter and two notification signs
were 'erected on the site. Seven letters were received. Four were in
support of the proposal and three were against, including one with
attached comment8 from six other neighbouring property owners. The
concern8 expressed related to an increase in noise and traffic, the

RESIQENTIAL ACOUSTICS required submitted

STORMWATER STORAGE
SYSTEM required submitted

NOTIFICATION .

During processing of 

- 2 bedrooms)
- 1 bedroom)

(22
(11

TITS 33 D.U.

. .(BUILDING: Page 2)

Clause No. 4 Continued

Table 1

REQUIRED/PERMITTED PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
UNDER CD-1 BY-LAW (D.A. 210754)
NUMBER 6528

SITE AREA 16,000 square feet 23,166 square feet

FLOOR SPACE RATIO 1.2 1.2

FLOOR AREA 27,799 square feet 27,799 square feet

HEIGHT 35 feet 35 feet

OFF-STREET PARKING 57 57

NUMBER OF DWELLING 

. . . . . . MANAGER'S REPORT, September 7, 1990 
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"I hereby certify that the foregoing is a correct copy of a By-law
passed by the Council of the City of Vancouver on the 11th day of
January 1996, and numbered 7515.

CITY CLERK"

DePutY Mayor

"(signed) Maria C. Kinsella"
City Clerk

, 1996.

"(signed) Jennifer Clarke"

lltbday of
January

"B" by deleting
the words "common-use roof decks and patios" from the left column and the
corresponding number "55" from the right column.

19. This By-law comes into force and takes effect on the date of its
passing.

DONE AND PASSED in open Council this 

"B" by deleting
the words "common-use roof decks and patios" from the left column and the
corresponding number "55" from the right column.

18. By-law No. 7204 is amended in section 12 of Schedule 

"55" from the right column.

17. By-law No. 7461 is amended in section 9 of Schedule 

?

16. By-law No, 7317 is amended in section 9 by deleting the words
"common-use roof decks and patios" from the left column and the corresponding
number 



"60" from the right column.

2. The following By-laws are each.amended in section 6 by deleting the
words "terraces, patios, balconies" from the left column and the corresponding
number "60" from the right column:

4037
4397
4677
5852
6272
6363
6421
6582
6663

6688 7087 7180
6710 7155 7189
6713 7157 7209
6731 7163 7246
6738 7166 7381
6768 7173 7425
6787 7174 7431
6827 7175 7434

3. By-law No. 6730 is amended in section 6.1 by deleting the words
"Terraces, patios, balconies" from the left column and the corresponding
number "60" from the right column.

4. The following By-laws are each amended in section 7 by deleting the
words "terraces, patios, balconies" from the left column and the corresponding
number "60" from the right column.

rezonino areas to CD-l

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in open meeting assembled,
enacts as follows:

1. By-law Nos. 6429, 6597, 70.92, 7101, 7224 and 7340 are each amended
in section 5 by deleting the words "terraces, patios, balconies" from the left
column and the corresponding number 

By-law bv 

6489,'652&, 6533, 6564, 6582, 6597, 6663, 6688,
6710, 6713, 6714, 6715, 6730, 6731, 6738, 6739,
6740, 6744, 6747, 6757, 6768, 6779, 6787, 6817,
6827, 6965, 7006, 7087, 7092, 7101, 7114, 7135,
7155, 7156, 7157, 7158, 7163, 7166, 7173, 7174,
7175, 7180, 7189, 7193, 7198, 7200, 7204, 7209,
7223, 7224, 7230, 7232, 7246, 7248, 7317, 7337,
7340, 7381, 7425, 7431, 7434 and 7461, being
by-laws which amended the Zoning and Development

7515

A By-law to amend
By-law Nos. 3712, 4037, 4049, 4397, 4677, 5381,
5836, 5852, 6272, 6310, 6312, 6313, 6314, 6315,
6316, 6317, 6318, 6319, 6320, 6321, 6322, 6323,
6325, 6361, 6362, 6363, 6421, 6425, 6429, 6475,

Acoustic Requirements

BY-LAW NO. 



cont'd....
/.---_

4

An application by the Director of Land Use and Development
was considered as follows:

The proposed amendments to various zoning District
Schedules, Official Development Plans and CD-l Comprehensive
Development District By-laws, would either:

l not allow any of the permitted residential floor area to
be excluded from Floor Space Ratio (FSR) for enclosed
balconies except in buildings existing prior to April 23,
1985 in which case the present regulations would apply;
or

Balcony Enclosures and -Acoustic Requirements ;

,i

THAT the City Manager ensure that when the anticipated report
from the Housing Centre on housing affordability comes back, it
deals with the issues related to Triangle West and new
neighbourhoods.

-CARRIEDUNANIMOUSLY

2. 

/

I expressed a desire to see this report as soon as possible.

MOVED by Cllr. Bellamy,
THAT this application be approved,

as set out in this minute of the Public

MOVED by Cllr. Price,

subject to the conditions
Hearing.

-CARRIEDUNANIMOUSLY

\

when notifying residents about rezoning applications, as well as
other City-related issues. Members of Council also referred to a
previously requested report on waterfront tower height and Council

(cont'd)

This development is also in keeping with Council's strategy
of reducing traffic congestion by encouraging residential
development in this area and reducing commuters. The application
also provides for a substantial amount of bicycle parking within
the new residential complex.

Staff Closinq Comments

Staff offered no additional comments.

Council Decision

Prior to making a decision, several members of Council
expressed the view that staff need to reconsider their approach

(b) 

-

Clause l(a) and 

8. . Special Council (Public Hearing), September 12, 1995 . . 



cont'd....

many.developers  have been more and more aggressive in seeking the
full eight percent exclusion for enclosed balconies. This differs
from a mix of open and enclosed balconies that were anticipated
when the exclusion was first put in place.

198Os, the City received numerous requests from owners of
units in existing buildings to enclose their balconies for reasons
of poor insulation and acoustics, air drafts and other interior
problems. In response,
guidelines

Council in 1985 adopted balcony enclosure
by which enclosed balconies would continue to be

excluded from FSR.

Subsequently, in response to the development industry's
request for equity,
new construction,

Council permitted this exclusion to apply to
subject to adherence to the guidelines. Since

then, new buildings have, to an increasing degree, incorporated
enclosed balconies as additional interior space displacing the
private open space, the open balconies, for which the FSR exclusion
had been originally provided.

Since enclosed balcony space has been successfully marketed at
the full per square foot price of the rest of the dwelling unit,

SDace Ratio (FSR)
for enclosed balconies.

The proposed acoustic amendments would delete the
requirement for balconies, terraces, patios, etc.

Amended Balcony Enclosure Guidelines and Policies
proposed.

The Director of Land Use and Development recommended
of this application.

Staff Openinq Comments

acoustic

are also

approval

Mr. Ralph Segal, Planner, provided background on this issue
and introduced the options before Council this evening.

In 1964, in order to improve livability in higher density
multiple dwelling developments, open balconies were excluded from
FSR to a maximum of eight percent of residential floor area. In
the early 

perce'nt of permitted residential
floor area to be excluded from Floor 

0 continue to permit a maximum of 8 percent of permitted
residential floor area to be excluded form Floor Space
Ratio (FSR) for balconies BUT to permit no more than half
of excluded floor area to be enclosed; or

l permit no more than 8 

9

Clause No. 2 (cont'd)

. . . . Special Council (Public Hearing), September 12, 1995 
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cont'd....

’.._ 

french balconies.
Mr. Segal advised this style would not be permitted under the
proposed guidelines.

Council members also enquired whether thresholds will still be
required between the interior unit and the closed balconies. It
was confirmed the proposed guidelines still contain this threshold
requirement.

is
to simply allow outright the full eight percent exclusion to be
enclosed.

This application also proposes an acoustic amendment. At
present, acoustic requirements in many district schedules and CD-1
by-laws apply to standards in both rooms within the unit as well as
exterior balconies and patios. As the current standard often
requires balconies to be enclosed, even when this is not desired,
the proposed amendment will delete this requirement. Mr. Segal
also explained that amendments are proposed to the balcony
enclosure guidelines which would delete provisions calling for easy
conversion of enclosed balconies back to open balconies, as well as
adding several additional clauses which will clarify the design
intent in new construction.

Responding to a question from a member of Council, Mr. Segal
advised of an error in the memorandum dated July 18, 1995 from the
City Clerk, which referred this matter to Public Hearing.
Recommendation Al makes reference to excluding floor space ratio
for enclosed balconies except in buildings existing prior to
April 23, 1995. This should read April 23, 1985.

A member of Council enquired whether these guidelines would
permit a style of balcony sometimes referred to a 

(cont'd)

With the aid of photographs distributed to Council (on file in
the City Clerk's Office), Mr. Segal explained that enclosure of
most or all balconies bulks up buildings by filling in the volumes
of open balconies and intends to create less residential, more
office-like buildings. Exclusions from FSR are usually given to
encourage developers to provide facilities that are considered
important for livability but would likely not be provided without
that incentive. In this case, bonuses are being permitted when
they the negative affect of displacing the private open space for
which the FSR exclusion was intended.

Recommendation Al would eliminate the FSR exclusion for
enclosed balconies except in the buildings existing prior to 1985,
as per the original intent of the balcony enclosure provisions.
Alternatively, should Council consider that enclosed balconies do
have merit, A2 is offered which states that no more than half of
the excluded balcony area may be enclosed. The third option, A3 
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r- because apartments are now significantly smaller in size and the
continued requirement of an open balcony would result in a small,
unusable space.

cont'd....

(UDI), indicated his support for option A2 as it represents an
appropriate compromise. The UDI is strongly opposed to Al as this
would affect proformas upon which construction was predicated upon.
Mr. Purdie urged Council to support recommendation A2 with an
amendment to exclude the applicability of the guidelines to
enclosed space, as the Institute believes the total design of the
building should be left with the architects and reviewed through
the existing development permit process, without the addition of
guidelines.

Mr. Stuart Howard, on behalf of the Architectural Institute of
British Columbia (AIBC), lent his support to option A2, as it
represents a compromise position. AIBC would ultimately prefer
option 5 as stated in its May 30, 1995 brief to Council, but is
willing to accept the compromise position. Mr. Howard suggested
the Planning Department is naive in its support of option Al

(cont*d)

Correspondence

One additional letter stressing the need for more
open balconies in Vancouver and another favouring option A2, were
also received.

Speakers

The Mayor called for speakers for
and the following addressed Council.

and against the application,

the Society of SoundscapeMr. Hans Schmidt, representing
Preservation, expressed concern with the proposed deletion of
acoustic requirements, on the grounds that if these requirements
are deleted, the City is simply accommodating the noise which
exists and not attempting to eliminate or reduce it. A greater
emphasis should be directed towards elimination of the source of
noise.

Mr. Duqal Purdie, on behalf of the Urban Development Institute

i

Clause No. 2 
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"60" from the right column.

2. The following By-laws are each.amended in section 6 by deleting the
words "terraces, patios, balconies" from the left column and the corresponding
number "60" from the right column:

4037
4397
4677
5852
6272
6363
6421
6582
6663

6688 7087 7180
6710 7155 7189
6713 7157 7209
6731 7163 7246
6738 7166 7381
6768 7173 7425
6787 7174 7431
6827 7175 7434

3. By-law No. 6730 is amended in section 6.1 by deleting the words
"Terraces, patios, balconies" from the left column and the corresponding
number "60" from the right column.

4. The following By-laws are each amended in section 7 by deleting the
words "terraces, patios, balconies" from the left column and the corresponding
number "60" from the right column.

By-law bv rezonino areas to CD-l

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in open meeting assembled,
enacts as follows:

1. By-law Nos. 6429, 6597, 70.92, 7101, 7224 and 7340 are each amended
in section 5 by deleting the words "terraces, patios, balconies" from the left
column and the corresponding number 

6489,'652&, 6533, 6564, 6582, 6597, 6663, 6688,
6710, 6713, 6714, 6715, 6730, 6731, 6738, 6739,
6740, 6744, 6747, 6757, 6768, 6779, 6787, 6817,
6827, 6965, 7006, 7087, 7092, 7101, 7114, 7135,
7155, 7156, 7157, 7158, 7163, 7166, 7173, 7174,
7175, 7180, 7189, 7193, 7198, 7200, 7204, 7209,
7223, 7224, 7230, 7232, 7246, 7248, 7317, 7337,
7340, 7381, 7425, 7431, 7434 and 7461, being
by-laws which amended the Zoning and Development

2s

A By-law to amend
By-law Nos. 3712, 4037, 4049, 4397, 4677, 5381,
5836, 5852, 6272, 6310, 6312, 6313, 6314, 6315,
6316, 6317, 6318, 6319, 6320, 6321, 6322, 6323,
6325, 6361, 6362, 6363, 6421, 6425, 6429, 6475,

Acoustic Requirements

BY-LAW NO. 



-2-

"60" from the right column.

12. By-law No. 5381 is amended in section 4.8.1 by

(a) deleting clause (d), and

(b) relettering clauses (e) and (f) as (d) and (e), respectively.

13. By-law No. 6533 is amended in section 5.6.1 by deleting clause (d).

14. By-law No. 6475 is amended in section 5.8.1 by deleting clause (d).

15. By-law No. 7006 is amended in section 7 by deleting the words
"common-use roof decks and patios" from the left column and the corresponding
number "55" from the right column.

"60" from the right column.

11. By-law Nos. 6747 and 6757 are both amended in section 13 by deleting
the words "terraces, patios, balconies" from the left column and the
corresponding number 

"60" from the right column.

10. By-law No. 6744 is amended in section 12 by deleting the words
"terraces, patios, balconies" from the left column and the corresponding
number 

"60" from the right column.

8. By-law No. 7198 is amended in section 10 by deleting the words
"terraces, patios, balconies" from the left column and the corresponding
number "60" from the right column.

9. By-law Nos. 7156, 7200, 7232 and 7248 are each amended in section 11
by deleting the words "terraces, patios, balconies" from the left column and
the corresponding number 

"60" from the
right column.

7. By-law No. 6779 is amended in section 9 by deleting the words
"terraces, patios, balconies" from the left column and the corresponding.
number 

1 6310 6322 6739 7135
6312 6323 6740 7158
6315 6325 6817 7223
6319 6528 6965 7230
6320

5. By-law Nos. 6313, 6314, 6316, 6317, 6318 and 6361 are each amended
in section 7.1 by deleting the words "terraces, patios, balconies" from the
left column and the corresponding number "60" from the right column.

6. By-law Nos. 3712, 4049, 6362, 6425, 6489, 6714, 6715, 7193 and 7337
are each amended in section 8 by deleting the words "terraces, patios,
balconies" from the left column and the corresponding number 

t

5836 6321 6564 7114



-3-

"I hereby certify that the foregoing is a correct copy of a By-law
passed by the Council of the City of Vancouver on the 11th day of
January 1996, and numbered 7515.

CITY CLERK"

DePutY Mayor

"(signed) Maria C. Kinsella"
City Clerk

llthday of
January , 1996.

"(signed) Jennifer Clarke"

"B" by deleting
the words "common-use roof decks and patios" from the left column and the
corresponding number "55" from the right column.

19. This By-law comes into force and takes effect on the date of its
passing.

DONE AND PASSED in open Council this 

"B" by deleting
the words "common-use roof decks and patios" from the left column and the
corresponding number "55" from the right column.

18. By-law No. 7204 is amended in section 12 of Schedule 

'55" from the right column.

17. By-law No. 7461 is amended in section 9 of Schedule 

?

16. By-law No, 7317 is amended in section 9 by deleting the words
"common-use roof decks and patios,, from the left column and the corresponding
number 



cont'd....
/.---_

4

An application by the Director of Land Use and Development
was considered as follows:

The proposed amendments to various zoning District
Schedules, Official Development Plans and CD-l Comprehensive
Development District By-laws, would either:

l not allow any of the permitted residential floor area to
be excluded from Floor Space Ratio (FSR) for enclosed
balconies except in buildings existing prior to April 23,
1985 in which case the present regulations would apply;
or

-Acobstfc Requirements ; Balcony Enclosures and 

,i

THAT the City Manager ensure that when the anticipated report
from the Housing Centre on housing affordability comes back, it
deals with the issues related to Triangle West and new
neighbourhoods.

-CARRIEDUNANIMOUSLY

2. 

/

I expressed a desire to see this report as soon as possible.

MOVED by Cllr. Bellamy,
THAT this application be approved,

as set out in this minute of the Public

MOVED by Cllr. Price,

subject to the conditions
Hearing.

-CARRIEDUNANIMOUSLY

\

when notifying residents about rezoning applications, as well as
other City-related issues. Members of Council also referred to a
previously requested report on waterfront tower height and Council

(cont'd)

This development is also in keeping with Council's strategy
of reducing traffic congestion by encouraging residential
development in this area and reducing commuters. The application
also provides for a substantial amount of bicycle parking within
the new residential complex.

Staff Closinq Comments

Staff offered no additional comments.

Council Decision

Prior to making a decision, several members of Council
expressed the view that staff need to reconsider their approach

(b) 

-

Clause l(a) and 
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cont'd....

many.developers  have been more and more aggressive in seeking the
full eight percent exclusion for enclosed balconies. This differs
from a mix of open and enclosed balconies that were anticipated
when the exclusion was first put in place.

198Os, the City received numerous requests from owners of
units in existing buildings to enclose their balconies for reasons
of poor insulation and acoustics, air drafts and other interior
problems. In response,
guidelines

Council in 1985 adopted balcony enclosure
by which enclosed balconies would continue to be

excluded from FSR.

Subsequently, in response to the development industry's
request for equity,
new construction,

Council permitted this exclusion to apply to
subject to adherence to the guidelines. Since

then, new buildings have, to an increasing degree, incorporated
enclosed balconies as additional interior space displacing the
private open space, the open balconies, for which the FSR exclusion
had been originally provided.

Since enclosed balcony space has been successfully marketed at
the full per square foot price of the rest of the dwelling unit,

perce'nt of permitted residential
floor area to be excluded from Floor Space Ratio (FSR)
for enclosed balconies.

The proposed acoustic amendments would delete the
requirement for balconies, terraces, patios, etc.

Amended Balcony Enclosure Guidelines and Policies
proposed.

The Director of Land Use and Development recommended
of this application.

Staff Openinq Comments

acoustic

are also

approval

Mr. Ralph Segal, Planner, provided background on this issue
and introduced the options before Council this evening.

In 1964, in order to improve livability in higher density
multiple dwelling developments, open balconies were excluded from
FSR to a maximum of eight percent of residential floor area. In
the early 

0 continue to permit a maximum of 8 percent of permitted
residential floor area to be excluded form Floor Space
Ratio (FSR) for balconies BUT to permit no more than half
of excluded floor area to be enclosed; or

l permit no more than 8 

9
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cont'd....

’.._ 

french balconies.
Mr. Segal advised this style would not be permitted under the
proposed guidelines.

Council members also enquired whether thresholds will still be
required between the interior unit and the closed balconies. It
was confirmed the proposed guidelines still contain this threshold
requirement.

(cont'd)

With the aid of photographs distributed to Council (on file in
the City Clerk's Office), Mr. Segal explained that enclosure of
most or all balconies bulks up buildings by filling in the volumes
of open balconies and intends to create less residential, more
office-like buildings. Exclusions from FSR are usually given to
encourage developers to provide facilities that are considered
important for livability but would likely not be provided without
that incentive. In this case, bonuses are being permitted when
they the negative affect of displacing the private open space for
which the FSR exclusion was intended.

Recommendation Al would eliminate the FSR exclusion for
enclosed balconies except in the buildings existing prior to 1985,
as per the original intent of the balcony enclosure provisions.
Alternatively, should Council consider that enclosed balconies do
have merit, A2 is offered which states that no more than half of
the excluded balcony area may be enclosed. The third option, A3 is
to simply allow outright the full eight percent exclusion to be
enclosed.

This application also proposes an acoustic amendment. At
present, acoustic requirements in many district schedules and CD-l
by-laws apply to standards in both rooms within the unit as well as
exterior balconies and patios. As the current standard often
requires balconies to be enclosed, even when this is not desired,
the proposed amendment will delete this requirement. Mr. Segal
also explained that amendments are proposed to the balcony
enclosure guidelines which would delete provisions calling for easy
conversion of enclosed balconies back to open balconies, as well as
adding several additional clauses which will clarify the design
intent in new construction.

Responding to a question from a member of Council, Mr. Segal
advised of an error in the memorandum dated July 18, 1995 from the
City Clerk, which referred this matter to Public Hearing.
Recommendation Al makes reference to excluding floor space ratio
for enclosed balconies except in buildings existing prior to
April 23, 1995. This should read April 23, 1985.

A member of Council enquired whether these guidelines would
permit a style of balcony sometimes referred to a 
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r- because apartments are now significantly smaller in size and the
continued requirement of an open balcony would result in a small,
unusable space.

cont'd....

(UDI), indicated his support for option A2 as it represents an
appropriate compromise. The UDI is strongly opposed to Al as this
would affect proformas upon which construction was predicated upon.
Mr. Purdie urged Council to support recommendation A2 with an
amendment to exclude the applicability of the guidelines to
enclosed space, as the Institute believes the total design of the
building should be left with the architects and reviewed through
the existing development permit process, without the addition of
guidelines.

Mr. Stuart Howard, on behalf of the Architectural Institute of
British Columbia (AIBC), lent his support to option A2, as it
represents a compromise position. AIBC would ultimately prefer
option 5 as stated in its May 30, 1995 brief to Council, but is
willing to accept the compromise position. Mr. Howard suggested
the Planning Department is naive in its support of option Al

(cont*d)

Correspondence

All correspondence received prior to this matter being
referred to Public Hearing was included as Appendix E in the
Council report. One additional letter stressing the need for more
open balconies in Vancouver and another favouring option A2, were
also received.

Speakers

The Mayor called for speakers for
and the following addressed Council.

and against the application,

the Society of SoundscapeMr. Hans Schmidt, representing
Preservation, expressed concern with the proposed deletion of
acoustic requirements, on the grounds that if these requirements
are deleted, the City is simply accommodating the noise which
exists and not attempting to eliminate or reduce it. A greater
emphasis should be directed towards elimination of the source of
noise.

Mr. Duqal Purdie, on behalf of the Urban Development Institute

i
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- CARRIED

(Councillor Sullivan opposed)

MOVED by Cllr. Kennedy,
THAT the Balcony Enclosure Guidelines and Policies, amended as

noted in Appendix B of the Policy Report dated June 6, 1995, to
reflect more practical utilization by residents, be approved.

MOVED by Cllr. Kennedy,
THAT Council advise

-CARRIED

the Planning Department that it supports
"French Balconies" where appropriate and that language be
incorporated in the balcony regulations and/or guidelines that
would encourage their provision.

UNANIMOUSLY

-CARRIEDUNANIMOUSLY

- CARRIED

Councillors Chiavario, Kwan and Price opposed)

MOVED by Cllr. Kennedy,
THAT those District Schedules and CD-1 by-laws containing an

acoustic regulation be amended, to delete
for on-site open space (i.e., balconies,
generally as outlined in Appendix A of
June 6, 1995.

the acoustic requirement
terraces, patios, etc.),
the Policy Report dated

(conted)_

MOVED by Cllr. Kennedy,
THAT the City continue to permit a maximum of eight percent of

permitted residential floor area to be excluded from Floor Space
Ratio (FSR) for balconies, but to permit no more than half of
excluded floor area to be enclosed;

FURTHER THAT the requirement
enclosed balconies be removed.

that thresholds be included in

;_
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